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Item 
Treat 
Code 

Reference 
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Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

* Enter under tariff classification and statistical key requirements in Schedule 3. 1/1/12 
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.  
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless otherwise indicated rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 

       
    

R.16 

   

 53C 853 *  Goods, entered for home consumption on or 
after 1 January 2005 and on or before 31 
December 2009, in respect of which, but for 
this item, duty ascertained in accordance 
with Part 2 of this Act would be so 
ascertained by reference to a general rate 
of duty of 10%, other than goods: 
(a) of a kind used as components in 

passenger motor vehicles; or 
(b) classified to a heading or subheading of 

Schedule 3 that is included in the list 
below: 

 

 5% 
US:5% 
TH:5% 
CL:5% 
 

     List   
 

 
 
Note: The insertion of an end-date of  
31 December 2009 in the text of item 53C means 
that the item and its treatment code 853 cannot be 
used on import declarations on and from  
1 January 2010. 
 
 
Treatment code 853 will continue to be available 
in the Integrated Cargo System for refund 
purposes for eligible goods entered before 
1 January 2010. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(Continued) 
 

3006.10.29 
5007.10.10 
5007.90.10 
5111.11.00 
5111.19.00 
5111.20.00 
5111.30.00 
5111.90.00 
5112.11.00 
5112.19.00 
5112.20.00 
5112.30.00 
5112.90.00 
5113.00.00 
5208.11.00 
5208.12.00 
5208.13.00 
5208.19.00 
5208.21.00 
5208.22.00 
5208.23.00 
5208.29.00 
5208.31.00 
5208.32.00 
5208.33.00 
5208.39.00 
5208.41.00 
5208.42.00 
5208.43.00 
5208.49.00 
5208.51.00 
5208.52.00 
5208.59.00 
5209.11.00 
5209.12.00 
5209.19.00 
5209.21.00 
5209.22.00 
5209.29.00 
5209.31.00 
5209.32.00 
5209.39.00 
5209.41.00 
5209.42.00 
5209.43.00 
5209.49.00 
5209.51.00 
 

5209.52.00 
5209.59.00 
5210.11.00 
5210.19.00 
5210.21.00 
5210.29.00 
5210.31.00 
5210.32.00 
5210.39.00 
5210.41.00 
5210.49.00 
5210.51.00 
5210.59.00 
5211.11.00 
5211.12.00 
5211.19.00 
5211.20.00 
5211.31.00 
5211.32.00 
5211.39.00 
5211.41.00 
5211.42.00 
5211.43.00 
5211.49.00 
5211.51.00 
5211.52.00 
5211.59.00 
5212.11.00 
5212.12.00 
5212.13.00 
5212.14.00 
5212.15.00 
5212.21.00 
5212.22.00 
5212.23.00 
5212.24.00 
5212.25.00 
5407.10.00 
5407.20.00 
5407.30.00 
5407.41.00 
5407.42.00 
5407.43.00 
5407.44.00 
5407.51.00 
5407.52.00 
5407.53.00 
 

5407.54.00 
5407.61.00 
5407.69.00 
5407.71.00 
5407.72.00 
5407.73.00 
5407.74.00 
5407.81.00 
5407.82.00 
5407.83.00 
5407.84.00 
5407.91.00 
5407.92.00 
5407.93.00 
5407.94.00 
5408.10.00 
5408.21.00 
5408.22.00 
5408.23.00 
5408.24.00 
5408.31.00 
5408.32.00 
5408.33.00 
5408.34.00 
5512.11.00 
5512.19.00 
5512.21.00 
5512.29.00 
5512.91.00 
5512.99.00 
5513.11.00 
5513.12.00 
5513.13.00 
5513.19.00 
5513.21.00 
5513.23.00 
5513.29.00 
5513.31.00 
5513.39.00 
5513.41.00 
5513.49.00 
5514.11.00 
5514.12.00 
5514.19.00 
5514.21.00 
5514.22.00 
5514.23.00 
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______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

* Enter under tariff classification and statistical key requirements in Schedule 3. 1/1/12 
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.  
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless otherwise indicated rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 

    

 

   

 (Item 53C continued) 5514.29.00 
5514.30.00 
5514.41.00 
5514.42.00 
5514.43.00 
5514.49.00 
5515.11.00 
5515.12.00 
5515.13.00 
5515.19.00 
5515.21.00 
5515.22.00 
5515.29.00 
5515.91.00 
5515.99.00 
5516.11.00 
5516.12.00 
5516.13.00 
5516.14.00 
5516.21.00 
5516.22.00 
5516.23.00 
5516.24.00 
5516.31.00 
5516.32.00 
5516.33.00 
5516.34.00 
5516.41.00 
5516.42.00 
5516.43.00 
5516.44.00 
5516.91.00 
5516.92.00 
5516.93.00 
5516.94.00 
5702.31.00 
5702.32.00 
5702.39.10 
5702.39.90 
5702.41.90 
5702.42.90 
5702.49.10 
5702.49.90 
5702.50.90 
5702.91.90 
5702.92.90 
5702.99.90 
5703.10.00 
5703.20.00 
5703.30.00 
5703.90.90 
5704.10.10 
5704.90.10 
 

5705.00.10 
5705.00.90 
5801.10.99 
5801.21.00 
5801.31.00 
5802.20.00 
5803.00.91 
5811.00.00 
5903.10.10 
5903.20.10 
5903.90.10 
5905.00.20 
5905.00.30 
5907.00.00 
5911.10.00 
5911.20.00 
5911.40.00 
5911.90.90 
6001.10.00 
6001.22.00 
6001.29.00 
6001.91.00 
6001.92.00 
6001.99.00 
6005.21.00 
6005.22.00 
6005.23.00 
6005.24.00 
6005.31.00 
6005.32.00 
6005.33.00 
6005.34.00 
6005.41.00 
6005.42.00 
6005.43.00 
6005.44.00 
6005.90.00 
6006.10.00 
6006.21.00 
6006.22.00 
6006.23.00 
6006.24.00 
6006.31.00 
6006.32.00 
6006.33.00 
6006.34.00 
6006.41.00 
6006.42.00 
6006.43.00 
6006.44.00 
6006.90.00 
6301.10.00 
6301.20.00 
 

6301.30.90 
6301.40.00 
6301.90.90 
6305.32.00 
6305.33.90 
6305.39.90 
6401.10.00 
6401.92.90 
6401.99.20 
6401.99.90 
6402.19.00 
6402.20.00 
6402.91.90 
6402.99.90 
6403.19.00 
6403.40.00 
6403.51.00 
6403.59.00 
6403.91.00 
6403.99.00 
6404.11.90 
6404.19.90 
6404.20.00 
6405.10.00 
6405.20.00 
6405.90.90 
8407.33.10 
8407.34.10 
8407.90.10 
8408.20.10 
8703.21.11 
8703.21.19 
8703.22.11 
8703.22.19 
8703.23.11 
8703.23.19 
8703.24.11 
8703.24.19 
8703.31.11 
8703.31.19 
8703.32.11 
8703.32.19 
8703.33.11 
8703.33.19 
8703.90.11 
8703.90.19 
8706.00.10 
8707.10.10 
8708.40.42 
8708.50.42 
8708.93.30 
8708.99.30 
9021.10.20 
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______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

* Enter under tariff classification and statistical key requirements in Schedule 3. 1/1/12 
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.  
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless otherwise indicated rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
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 57 557 *  Raw materials and intermediate goods, as 
prescribed by by-law, classified under 
heading 5903 or within Chapter 28, 29, 
32, 34, 35, 37, 38, 39 or 48 of Schedule 3 
and, in the opinion of the Minister, have a 
substantial and demonstrable 
performance advantage, in the production 
of a specific end product, over 
substitutable goods produced in Australia 
 

 Free 
 

 58 458 *  Components and materials for use in the 
manufacture or repair of invalid 
carriages  
 

 Free 
 

 59 459 *  Used or secondhand passenger motor 
vehicles, as prescribed by by-law 
 

 5% 
US:5% 
TH:5% 
CA:Free 
 

 60 660 *  Metal materials and goods, as prescribed 
by by-law, classified within Chapters 72 
to 82 of Schedule 3 and, in the opinion of 
the Minister, have a substantial and 
demonstrable performance advantage in 
the packaging of food over materials and 
goods currently available in Australia  
 

 Free 
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______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

* Enter under tariff classification and statistical key requirements in Schedule 3. 1/1/12 
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.  
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless otherwise indicated rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 

    

 

   

 61    Goods imported under the Overseas 
Assembly Provisions Scheme, and 
entered for home comsuption on or 
before 30 June 2010 † 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
†  The Customs Tariff Amendment Act  

(No. 1) 2010 received Royal Assent on 
28 June 2010. The Act inserted the 
following text into item 61 “and 
entered for home consumption on or 
before 30 June 2010”. 

 
This amendment provides an end-date 
of 30 June 2010 for the item, and 
requires that goods that are eligible for 
the item 61 concession must be entered 
for home consumption, on or before 
30 June 2010. 

 
Australian Customs Notices 
No. 2010/14  and No. 2010/27 refer. 

 
 

 Such 
percentage of  
the cost of  
materials,  
labour and  
other charges  
involved in the  
assembly of the  
goods as is the  
percentage by  
reference to  
which duty is  
ascertained in  
respect of the  
goods under  
Part 2 of this  
Act, less any  
amount of  
Import Credit  
issued under  
the Textiles,  
Clothing and  
Footwear  
Import Credit  
Scheme 
NZ/PG/FI/ 
DC/DCS/LDC/
SG/US/TH/CL/
AANZ: 
Such  
percentage of  
the cost of  
materials,  
labour and  
other charges  
involved in the  
assembly of the  
goods as is the  
percentage by  
reference to  
which duty is  
ascertained in  
respect of the  
goods under  
Part 2 of this  
Act, less any  
amount of  
Import Credit  
issued under  
the Textiles,  
Clothing and  
Footwear  
Import Credit  
Scheme 
 
 

       (continued) 
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Code 
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Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

* Enter under tariff classification and statistical key requirements in Schedule 3. 1/1/12 
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.  
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless otherwise indicated rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 

    

R.14 

  

 

 (Item 61 continued) 
 

      

  461†   *  - In respect of Australian content 
 

 Free 
 

  561†   *  - In respect of remainder 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
†  Importers should note that treatment 

codes 461 and 561 that give effect to 
item 61 will not operate on and from 
1 July 2010. 

 

 Such  
percentage of  
the cost of  
materials,  
labour and  
other charges  
involved in the  
assembly of the  
goods as is the  
percentage by  
reference to  
which duty is  
ascertained in  
respect of the  
goods under  
Part 2 of this  
Act, less any  
amount of  
Import Credit  
issued under  
the Textiles,  
Clothing and  
Footwear  
Import Credit 
Scheme 
NZ/PG/FI/ 
DC/DCS/LDC/
SG/US/TH/CL/
AANZ: 
Such  
percentage of  
the cost of  
materials,  
labour and  
other charges  
involved in the  
assembly of the  
goods as is the  
percentage by  
reference to  
which duty is  
ascertained in  
respect of the  
goods under  
Part 2 of this  
Act, less any  
amount of  
Import Credit  
issued under  
the Textiles,  
Clothing and  
Footwear  
Import Credit  
Scheme 
 

     Australian Customs Notices 
No. 2010/14  and No. 2010/27 refer. 
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Item 
Treat 
Code 
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Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

* Enter under tariff classification and statistical key requirements in Schedule 3.  Operative 23/12/11 
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.  
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless otherwise indicated rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 

    

 

  

 

 62 462 *  Cheese and curd, classified under 
0406.10.00, 0406.20.00, 0406.30.00, 
0406.40.90 or 0406.90.90, as prescribed 
by by-law † 
 

 $0.096/kg 
DC:$0.096/kg,  
less 5% 
DCS:$0.096/kg,  
less 5% 
 

 63 463 *  Reference materials, being specimens of 
materials or substances, one or more of 
whose property values are sufficiently 
homogeneous and/or well established to 
be used for the calibration of an 
apparatus, the assessment of a 
measurement method, or the assignment 
of a value to a material; or 
 
Specimens used for the comparison and 
assessment of laboratory practices; or 
 
Specimens of materials or substances 
which are to be examined as part of a 
program of developing a reference 
material 
 

 Free 
 

 66 466 *  Aluminium sheet classified in 
subheadings 7606.12.00 or 7606.92.00 
used in the manufacture of aluminium 
cans, as prescribed by by-law 
 

 Free 
 

 68 468 *  Goods that are Qualifying Goods, as 
defined in the Terms and Conditions of 
the SPARTECA (TCF Provisions) 
Scheme, entered for home consumption 
on or before 31 December 2014 †† 
 

 Free 
 

 69 469 *  Goods, as prescribed by by-law, entered 
for home consumption on or after  
1 August 2001, being for use in a space 
project authorised by the Minister 
administering the Space Activities  
Act 1998 
 

 Free 
 

      
 

  

     †  Rate Number 61A is to be quoted for 
treatment code 462.  A tariff quota 
instrument is also required to be input 
on the Import Declaration.  Note that 
imports of cheese and curd from certain 
preference countries are duty free and 
use of item 62 is not required. 

 
 
 

  

     ††  Treatment Code 468 is to be used for 
information only when claiming 
preference under the SPARTECA (TCF 
Provisions) Scheme.  In addition to 
Treatment Code 468, the Preference 
Scheme FI, Preference Rule TCF and 
relevant “ELAC Number” must be 
quoted on the Import Declaration. 
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Item 
Treat 
Code 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

* Enter under tariff classification and statistical key requirements in Schedule 3.  Operative 1/1/13 
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.  
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless otherwise indicated rates for US, Thai, Chilean, AANZ and Malaysian originating goods are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 

    

R.12 

  

 

 70    Goods, as prescribed by by-law, entered 
for home consumption on or after  
1 July 2002, being original components 
of a completed machine or equipment to 
which a single tariff classification 
applies under a heading or subheading 
in Chapter 84, 85, 86, 87, 89 or 90 of 
Schedule 3, where all the components: 
(a) are ordered from a single overseas 

supplier; and 
(b) are shipped to Australia by the same 

supplier; and 
(c) were available for shipment to 

Australia at the one time; and 
(d) arrive in Australia on two or more 

vessels or aircraft 
 
Exception 
 
This item does not apply to goods 
covered by item 71 of this Schedule 
 

 The rate of  
duty that  
would apply to  
the goods if  
they were the  
completed  
machine or 
equipment of  
which they are  
a component 
NZ/PG/FI/  
DC/DCS/LDC/ 
SG/US/TH/CL/ 
AANZ/MY: 
The rate of  
duty that  
would apply to  
the goods if  
they were the  
completed  
machine or 
equipment of  
which they are  
a component 
 

  570 *  - In respect of components of a completed  
machine or equipment, being a machine  
or equipment to which a Tariff  
Concession Order applies 

 

 Free 
 

  870 *  - In respect of other components of a  
completed machine or equipment  † 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

†  In addition the Import Declaration is to 
show the tariff classification in 
Schedule 3 that applies to the 
completed machine or equipment of 
which the goods are a component. 

 

 The rate of  
duty set out in  
the tariff  
classification in  
Schedule 3 that  
applies to the  
completed  
machine or  
equipment of  
which the  
goods are a  
component 
NZ/PG/FI/ 
DC/DCS/LDC/ 
SG/US/TH/CL/ 
AANZ/MY: 
The rate  
of duty set out  
in the tariff 
classification  
in Schedule 3, 5, 
6, 7, 8 or 9 that 
applies  
to the completed 
machine or  
equipment  
of which the  
goods are a  
component 
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Schedule 4/32  
 

Item 
Treat 
Code 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

* Enter under tariff classification and statistical key requirements in Schedule 3.  Operative 1/1/13 
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.  
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless otherwise indicated rates for US, Thai, Chilean, AANZ and Malaysian originating goods are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 

    

 

  

 

        
 71 471 *  Goods, including machinery, equipment, 

or their components, as prescribed by 
by-law: 
 
(A) that are entered for home 

consumption on or after 
1 July 2002, and are for use in any 
of the following industries: 

 
 (i) mining; 
 (ii) resource processing; 
 (iii) agriculture; 
 (iv) food processing; 
 (v) food packaging; 
 (vi) manufacturing (within the 

meaning of the Australian and 
New Zealand Standard 
Industrial Classification 
(ANZSIC)); 

 (vii) gas supply; or 
 
(B) that are imported and entered for 

home consumption on or after 
1 July 2006, and are for use in 
either of the following industries: 

 
 (i) power supply; 
 (ii) water supply 

 

 Free 
 

 72A 472 *  Goods, classified under heading 2710, 
3403 or 3811 of Schedule 3, being goods 
that have been approved by The 
Minister administering the Environment 
Protection and Biodiversity Conservation 
Act 1999 as being exempt from the 
Product Stewardship Oil Levy, as 
prescribed by by-law, entered for home 
consumption on or after 15 April 2002 
 

 Free 
 

 72B 572 *  Goods, classified under heading 
3819.00.00 of Schedule 3, being goods 
that have been approved by The 
Minister administering the Environment 
Protection and Biodiversity Conservation 
Act 1999 as being exempt from the 
Product Stewardship Oil Levy, as 
prescribed by by-law, entered for home 
consumption on or after 15 April 2002 
 

 5% 
US:5% 
TH:5% 
CL:5% 
AANZ:5% 
MY:5% 
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Item 
Treat 
Code 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

* Enter under tariff classification and statistical key requirements in Schedule 3. 1/1/12 
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.  
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless otherwise indicated rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
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 73 
 

.. *  Goods, entered for home consumption 
on or after 1 July 2006 and on or before 
30 June 2011, as prescribed by by-law, 
where: † 
 
(a) the goods are qualifying goods as 

defined in the Product 
Diversification Scheme for certain 
clothing and finished textiles; and 

 
(b) the goods are imported by a person  
 who: 
 
 (i) owns duty credit under that 

scheme that can be applied, 
under that scheme, in respect of 
the importation of the goods; 
and 

 
 (ii) applies under that scheme to 

have that credit applied to that 
importation † † 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 An amount  
equal to the  
amount of  
duty assessed  
in accordance  
with Part 2  
of this Act, less  
any duty credit  
under that  
scheme that is 
owned by the  
person and  
that, under  
that scheme,  
can be and is  
applied to the  
goods 
NZ/PG/CA/FI/ 
DC/DCS/LDC/ 
SG/US/TH/ 
CL/AANZ: 
An amount  
equal to the  
amount of  
duty assessed  
in accordance  
with Part 2  
of this Act, less  
any duty credit  
under that  
scheme that is 
owned by the  
person and  
that, under  
that scheme,  
can be and is  
applied to the  
goods 
 

     † The Customs Tariff Amendment Act 
(No. 1) 2010 received Royal Assent on 
28 June 2010.  The Act amends the 
end-date of item 73 from “30 June 
2017” to “30 June 2011”.  ACN No. 
2010/14 and No. 2010/27 refer. 

 

  

      Importers should note that item 73 will 
not operate on and from 1 July 2011. 

 
 Importers will no longer be able to earn 

duty credits after 30 June 2010, but can 
use their existing credits up to 
30 June 2011. 

 

  

     † †  Access to item 73 is subject to an 
Import Credit Number (ICN) issued by 
AusIndustry, in accordance with the 
Product Diversification Scheme Terms 
and Conditions. 

 
 The ICN must be quoted on Import 

Declarations.   
 

  



 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

    

 

   

 


